FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225	IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETE 06/19/2025	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE		7514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E0000	Initial Comments An unannounced recertificati investigation survey was condol19/25. The facility was four requirement CFR 483.73, En ID #SC1B11.	on and complaint ducted on 06/16/25 through	E0000			
F0000	INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification and complain was conducted from 06/16/25 # SC1B11.	nt investigation survey	F0000			
	The following intakes were investigated: NC00229527, NC00227968, NC00225216, NC00224861, NC00224248, NC00223968, NC00222440, NC00221326, NC00220478, NC00219795, NC00219445, NC00217560, NC00231159, NC00229025, NC00222318, NC00223506, and NC00223194.					
	4 of the 49 complaint allegati deficiency.	ons resulted in				
F0584 SS = D	Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Hom CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(7) §483.10(i) Safe Environment The resident has a right to a and homelike environment, ir receiving treatment and supp safely. The facility must provide- §483.10(i)(1) A safe, clean, c environment, allowing the res personal belongings to the ex (i) This includes ensuring tha receive care and services sa layout of the facility maximize and does not pose a safety ri	safe, clean, comfortable ncluding but not limited to ports for daily living comfortable, and homelike sident to use his or her ktent possible. It the resident can fely and that the physical as resident independence	F0584	Preparation and submission of this plar does not constitute an admission or ag provider of the truth of the facts alleged corrections of the conclusions set forth statement of deficiencies. The plan of c prepared and submitted solely because under state and federal law. F 584 Corrective action for the residents found affected by the deficient practice: Resident #76 still resides in the facility. 6/19/2025, the floor and furniture in Remom were immediately cleaned by the Manager and is free from drainage from Resident# 31 still resides in the facility 6/19/2025, a new bed control was immediately cleaned by the Maintenance Director to replace outer covering for control wires.	reement by the or the on the orrection is e of requirements d to have been On sident #76's Housekeeping and on ediately installed	07/05/2025

days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAPEL HILL			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE A. BUILDING 06/19/2025 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		Y COMPLETED
SIGNAT	TURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	16	02 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HIL	L, North Carolina, 27	514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0584 SS = D	Continued from page 1 (ii) The facility shall exercise the protection of the resident theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housekeeping necessary to maintain a sani comfortable interior; §483.10(i)(3) Clean bed and good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private closet s room, as specified in §483.90 §483.10(i)(5) Adequate and in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable ar Facilities initially certified after must maintain a temperature service servi	and maintenance services tary, orderly, and bath linens that are in space in each resident 0 (e)(2)(iv); comfortable lighting levels and safe temperature levels. ar October 1, 1990 range of 71 to 81°F; and mance of comfortable sound MET as evidenced by: staff interviews, the roiture and floors were tree from drainage from an 6) and the insulated outer irres was intact (Resident 2 halls observed for a vironment.	F0584	Continued from page 1 Corrective action for other residents hav potential to be affected by the same del practice: On 06/19/2025, the Maintenance Director Assistant Maintenance Director audited residents' bed controls to ensure no expresent and no beds were found to hav B. On 6/19/2025 and 6/20/2025, the Ho and the District Manager inspected all r floors and furniture to ensure none were dirty. Any rooms found to be soiled and were immediately cleaned by the house Maintenance Director, the Assistant Ma Director and the Housekeeping Manage ensuring resident furniture and floors win a clean state. Systemic Changes made to ensure that practice will not recur: On 06/19/2025, the Administrator and the Administrator initiated education for the and maintenance staff on maintaining a homelike environment to ensure reside floors are kept in a clean state. Educatic completed on 6/25/25. Any new hires windicated above by the Administrator or Administrator and the Housekeeping Diduring orientation. Any maintenance an staff who are not educated as indicated allowed to work until their education is of the used 3 times a week for 2 weeks, the solutions are sustained: On 6/19/25, the Administrator introduce control/remote observation tool to be ut Maintenance Director and the Assistant be used 3 times a week for 2 weeks, the for two weeks and monthly for 3 months is maintained. The Administrator, the Administrator and the DON will review tool weekly for 4 weeks and then month compliance is maintained. Any areas of will be reported by the Administrator, the Administrator and the DON to the QAA Cor as needed for further action to ensur. The Administrator also introduced a fur observation tool on 6/19/25 to be utilized tool will be used daily for 1 week, then 3 for two weeks, then weekly for 3 months for two weeks, then weekly f	tor and the 100% of all cosed wires were exposed wires. usekeeping Manager esidents' room esoiled and/or with any spills ekeeping team. The intenance er were educated on ere maintained the Assistant housekeeping asafe, clean and on was ill be educated as the Assistant strict Manager dhousekeeping will not be completed. The tool will en 1 time a week is until compliance esistant be observation ally until non-compliance e Assistant Committee quarterly e compliance. Initure and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week is united and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week is unes a week is unes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week is unes a week is unes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week is unes a week is unes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week is unes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager. The stimes a week in the observation and floor dby the rict Manager.	

Facility ID: 923268

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	06/19/2025	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/19/2025	
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	160	02 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HIL	L, North Carolina, 27	7514	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0584 SS = D	at 1:46 PM, and he stated th had to do an extra scrub of F because a puddle of tube fee weekend. He stated the pudd of the pole the tube feeding I towards the window. He state really scrape" to get the spill the brown substance on Resmonitor, he stated he wasn't leaked onto the television as it cleaned up. The Director of	with Housekeeper #1 on responsible for cleaning the estated the process of cluded emptying trash, bing the floor. She stated nightstand, and overbed nousekeeping was not lids but was able to clean s, or food items. She ned Resident #76's room g was interviewed on 6/19/25 he resident #76's floor ed was left to dry over the dle was underneath the wheel nung from and ran out ed he had to "soak and up. After being shown ident #76's television aware tube feeding had well, but he would have thousekeeping indicated days on weekdays from 7:00 AM ends housekeeping left at tube feeding spills were were dried, and it dup the spill while it one happened.	F0584	Continued from page 2 compliance is maintained. Any areas of will be reported by the Administrator, the Administrator and/or DON to the QAA (or as needed for further recommendation compliance. The Administrator, the Assistant Admin District Manager will utilize the presenter randomly check the beds, furniture and for four weeks and then monthly three recompliance is maintained. Any findings be reported by the Administrator to the quarterly or as needed for further recomensure compliance. Date of Compliance: 7/5/2025	inon-compliance e Assistant Committee quarterly ons to ensure istrator and the ed tools to floors weekly months to ensure of concern will QAA Committee		
	2. On 6/18/25 at 1:02 PM an bed control that operated Re around the left upper bar of t resting on the pillow. The out the wiring was stripped away wires exposed, a red wire, a wire. Resident #31 was lying	he resident's bed and er insulation casing over leaving three individual white wire, and a black					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY COM 06/19/2025		Y COMPLETED				
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET, CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0584 SS = D	Continued from page 3 observation. An interview was conducted Director in conjunction with the	with the Maintenance	F0584				
	6/19/25 at 11:02 AM. The Ma bed controls were checked m were working. The Maintenar if the staff noted a problem w would notify maintenance for provided documentation from that indicated the bed control maintenance on 5/2/25 and to operated the bed correctly, cl frayed wires, and ensured be wrapped around rails. The Ac indicated Resident #31's bed replaced. The Administrator propers improvement projects for the included plans for repairs, pa	nonthly to make sure they nce Director further stated ith bed controls they repairs. The Administrator in the maintenance logbook is were inspected by o make sure the bed control necked for any cracked or d control wires were not diministrator further was a rental and would be provided a copy of quality rooms of the facility that					
F0761 SS = E	Label/Store Drugs and Biolog CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs Drugs and biologicals used in labeled in accordance with cuprofessional principles, and in accessory and cautionary insexpiration date when applical §483.45(h) Storage of Drugs §483.45(h)(1) In accordance laws, the facility must store a in locked compartments undecontrols, and permit only authaccess to the keys. §483.45(h)(2) The facility mulocked, permanently affixed occontrolled drugs listed in Sch Comprehensive Drug Abuse 1976 and other drugs subject facility uses single unit packat systems in which the quantity missing dose can be readily of this REQUIREMENT is NOT	s and Biologicals In the facility must be currently accepted include the appropriate structions, and the ble. and Biologicals with State and Federal III drugs and biologicals is proper temperature incrized personnel to have increased personnel to have increased in the prevention and Control Act of it to abuse, except when the inge drug distribution in stored is minimal and a detected.	F0761	Preparation and submission of this plan does not constitute an admission or agrip provider of the truth of the facts alleged corrections of the conclusions set forth statement of deficiencies. The plan of coprepared and submitted solely because under state and federal law. F 761 Corrective action the resident found to haffected by the deficient practice. On 6/17/2025, the Unit Managers, the Diversional Mursing (DON) and the Assistant Direct (ADON) immediately removed and disp and biologicals that were expired and/oundated from all medication carts, stora refrigerators and medication rooms. On 6/19/25, the DON and ADON, ensured carts, storage refrigerators and medication free of expired and open and undated cobiologicals Corrective action for other residents hapotential to be affected by the same definition process. On 6/18/25 and 6/19/25, the Director of Assistant Director of Nursing audited all carts, medication rooms, and storage resure no more expired and open and biologicals were present. The audit was	reement by the or the on the or the on the orrection is of requirements Director of or of Nursing osed of all drugs ropen and age 6/18/25 and all medication tion rooms were lrugs and Ving the ficient Nursing and the I medication efrigerators to undated drugs and	07/05/2025	

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	16	02 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HII	L, North Carolina, 27	514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0761 SS = E	Continued from page 4 Based on observations and sfailed to (1) remove expired redication for 1 of 2 medication for 1 of 2 medications fo	nedication and date open tion storage refrigerators failed to date open	F0761	Continued from page 4 residents and no residents were found or open and undated drugs and biolog completed on 6/19/25. Education was licensed nurses and medication aides storing drugs and biologicals. Systemic Changes made to ensure the practice will not recur: On 6/19/25, the DON and the Staff De	icals. This was conducted for all labeling and at the deficient	
	The findings included: 1. During an observation of the Blue Hall medication storage refrigerator with Unit Manager #1 on 6/17/25 at 11:23 am the following was observed. Unit Manager #1 confirmed all findings before the removal of the identified items.		Coordinator (SDC) initiated education nurses and medication aides on labeling drugs and biologicals per company powas completed on 6/30/25. Any new has indicated above by the SDC and/or orientation. Any licensed nurses and mytho have not received educated as incallowed to work until their education is	for all licensed ng and storing licy. The education ires will be trained DON during nedication aides dicated will not be		
	observed to be open with ap 300 units of insulin remaining noted on the insulin pen. The recommendation for the stora	One glargine (long-acting) insulin injector pen was eserved to be open with approximately 180 units of the 00 units of insulin remaining. There was no open date oted on the insulin pen. The manufacturer's commendation for the storage of insulin glargine was discard unused insulin 28 days after first use.		Plans to monitor its performance to ma solutions are sustained: On 6/20/25, Clinical Consultant and th an observation tool for labeling and sto and biologicals to be utilized by Unit M charge nurses. The tool will be used w and then monthly for 3 months until co	e DON introduced oring of drugs anagers and eekly for 4 weeks	
	- One vial of tuberculin purified protein derivative (used in the diagnosis of tuberculosis) was observed to be open with approximately one third of the medication remaining. The vial had an open date of 5/05/25. The medication box noted to discard open product after thirty (30) days.			maintained. The DON and ADON will p of all medication carts, storage refriger medication rooms weekly for 4 weeks, months to ensure continued compliand non-compliance will be presented to the monthly and/or as needed by the Adm Director of Nursing for further recommensure compliance is maintained.	rators and then monthly for 3 ce. Reports of any se QAA committee inistrator or	
	An interview was conducted with Unit Manager #1 on 6/17/25 at 11:30 am who revealed all medications were to be dated when opened by the nurse that opened the medication. Unit Manager #1 further reported that all nurses were responsible for checking medications for expiration dates when they were used and the medication should have been removed from the medication storage refrigerator when expired.		Date of Compliance: 7/5/25			
	During an interview on 6/18/2 Director of Nursing (DON) sh were responsible for dating n opened. The DON stated Uni for ensuring the medication s monitored for expired medica	ne revealed that all nurses nedications when they were it Manager #1 was responsible storage refrigerator was				
	2. During an observation of the	he Red Hall medication				

Facility ID: 923268

PRINTED: 07/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/19/2025			
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0761 SS = E	Continued from page 5 cart with Medication Aide (M the following was observed.) confirmed all findings before identified items. -One glargine (long-acting) in	A) #2 on 6/17/25 at 1:35 pm MA #2 and Unit Manager #2 the removal of the nsulin injector pen was	F0761					
	units insulin remaining. There on the insulin injector pen. The recommendations for glargin	remaining. There was no open date noted in injector pen. The manufacturer's attions for glargine insulin injector pen was e unused insulin 28 days after first use.						
	- One insulin lispro (rapid-ac observed open with approxin units of insulin remaining. Th noted on the insulin injector recommendations for insulin discard the unused insulin af	nately 220 units of the 300 ere was no open date pen. The manufacturer's lispro injector pen was to						
	(medication used to treat chr disease (COPD) and asthma	mcg/25 mcg inhalation powder onic obstructive pulmonary i) was observed open with no acturer's recommendations for clidinium and vilanterol						
	- One fluticasone propionate mcg inhalation powder (med and asthma) was observed of The manufacturer's recommorpropionate and salmeterol in discard 1 month after the foil	ication used to treat COPD open with no open date noted. endation for the fluticasone halation powder was to						
	- One plastic squeeze bottle ophthalmic solution 0.25% (r conditions like glaucoma) wa open date noted. The manufathe timolol maleate ophthalm within 4 weeks of opening.	nedication used to treat eye is observed open with no acturer's recommendation for						
	One plastic squeeze bottle ophthalmic solution 1% (med inflammatory conditions of the with no open date noted. The recommendation for the precedition was to discard 28 data.	dication used to treat eye de eye) was observed open, de manufacturer's dnisolone acetate ophthalmic						

AND I	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 EL HILL	STF	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET, CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514			
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
TAG F0761 SS = E	Continued from page 6	ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	F0761	APPROPRIATE DEFICI		DATE	
	One plastic squeeze bottle solution 0.5% (medication us infections) was observed ope. The manufacturer's recomme ophthalmic solution was to diweeks after the first opening.	sed to treat bacterial eye en with no open date noted. endation for the moxifloxacin scard any unused drops 4					
	- One plastic squeeze bottle to treat dry eyes) was observ noted. The manufacturer's re drops ultra was to discard an after opening.	red open with no open date commendation for the eye					
	An interview was conducted 2:00 pm. MA #2 revealed all dated when they were opene a medication she wrote the d#2 stated she was not perma Hall medication cart and she medications did not have an	medications were to be ad. She stated when she opened late on the medication. MA anently assigned to the Red did know why the					
	An interview was conducted Unit Manager #2 who stated by the nurse when they were stated there was no one spethe medication cart to ensure date noted.	medications should be dated opened. Unit Manager #2 cifically assigned to check					
	During an interview on 6/18/2 Director of Nursing (DON) sh were responsible to date med opened. The DON stated all check the medication carts to were dated and removed if e	ne revealed that all nurses dications when they were nurses were responsible to o make sure medications					
F0812 SS = D	Food Procurement, Store/Pre CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety requir The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food considered satisfactory by fe authorities.	rements. from sources approved or	F0812	Preparation and submission of this plan does not constitute an admission or agrip provider of the truth of the facts alleged corrections of the conclusions set forth statement of deficiencies. The plan of corrective and submitted solely because under state and federal law. F 812 Corrective action the resident found to laffected by the deficient practice.	reement by the or the on the on the orrection is of requirements	07/05/2025	

AND F	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY 06/19/2025 (X3) DATE SURVEY 06/19/2025						
OIOITAI	one hearmoane or onar			1002	z z manten omezn, onar zz me	e, North Garonna, 27	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		II PRE TA		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0812 SS = D	Continued from page 7 (i) This may include food item local producers, subject to aplaws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not profacilities from using produce of gardens, subject to compliant growing and food-handling proving and food-handling processing foods not procure \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare food in accordance with professervice safety. This REQUIREMENT is NOT Based on observation and stafailed to remove expired fortiff supplements stored for use in (Nourishment Kitchenette at I had the potential to affect 2 or received tube feeding. The findings included: On 6/16/25 at 10:35 AM, durin Dietary Manager of the nouris Blue side hallway, in the cabin of fortified nutritional supplem 4/1/25, and 6 packs of fortifie supplements that expired on On 6/16/25 at 2:45 PM, durin Manager indicated that the C responsible for restocking the in the Nourishment Kitchenet expiration date. On 6/16/25 at 2:45 PM, durin Supply staff indicated that shordering nutritional supplemented that shordering nutrit	ohibit or prevent grown in facility ce with applicable safe ractices. reclude residents from d by the facility. e, distribute and serve essional standards for food MET as evidenced by: aff interviews, the facility ied nutritional in 1 of 2 nourishment rooms Blue side). These practices if 2 residents who mg an observation with the shment kitchenette on the net, there were 18 packs ient that expired on distributional in 5/1/25. g an interview, the Dietary entral Supply staff was in nutritional supplements it is and checking the interview, the Central e was responsible for ents for the facility. She is and checking the interview of the last inment Kitchenette rooms on in 6/13/25. The Central is was very busy on	F08	12	Continued from page 7 On 6/17/25, the Central Supply Director Manager, the Dietary Manager and the removed the expired fortified nutritional and only the unexpired ones remained. Corrective action for other residents have potential to be affected by the same delipractice: On 6/17/25, the Central Supply Director Manager, the DON and the Unit Manage expired fortified nutritional supplements only unexpired nutritional supplements DON and Unit Managers ensured that the with the potential to be affected were be with unexpired nutritional supplements. Supply Director, Dietary Manager and the were educated on ensuring that expired supplements are disposed of immediate. Systemic Changes made to ensure that practice will not recur: On 6/19/25, the SDC and the DON initiating the Central Supply Director, Dietary Managers on food procurement and stoon ensuring that expired fortified nutritic supplements are disposed of immediate was completed on 6/20/25. Any new hir as indicated above by the SDC and/or I orientation. Any Unit Managers, Dietary Central Supply Staff who have not recewill not be allowed to work until their ed completed. Plans to monitor its performance to mal solutions are sustained: The facility Administrator introduced a resupplement observation tool to be utilized ADON and Unit Managers. The tool will week for 2 weeks, 1 time a week for 2	r, the Unit DON immediately supplements ving the ficient r, Dietary ers removed all and ensured remained. The the two residents eing provided The Central the Unit Managers of nutritional ely. It the deficient ated education for mager and Unit thrage with emphasis ely. The education the will be trained DON during of Manager and the tived education ucation is the sure that attritional the book, and then the sure that the committee quarterly to so to ensure the stant audits to the reported by the quarterly or as	

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			Y COMPLETED	
	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL			2 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HIL		514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0812 SS = D	Continued from page 8		F08	12	Continued from page 8		
	On 6/17/25 at 9:05 AM, durin Director of Nursing indicated staff member was responsibl supplements for the resident member made rounds weekly communicated the nutritional units' coordinators. Currently, with tube feeding received the nutritional supplements. The member had a responsibility Kitchenettes and remove the	that the Central Supply e for ordering nutritional s. The Central Supply staff y and as needed and supplement needs with the none of the residents e order for fortified Central Supply staff to restock the Nourishment			Date of compliance: 7/5/25		
	On 6/17/25 at 10:25 AM, dur Administrator expected the sinourishment rooms and remainely manner.	taff to restock the					
F0842 SS = B	Resident Records - Identifiab	ole Information	F08	42	Preparation and submission of this plar does not constitute an admission or agr		07/05/2025
00 - 0	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5),483.70(l	,,,,,		provider of the truth of the facts alleged or the corrections of the conclusions set forth on the			
	§483.20(f)(5) Resident-identi (i) A facility may not release i				statement of deficiencies. The plan of comprehensive prepared and submitted solely because under state and federal law.		
	resident-identifiable to the pu				F 842		
	with a contract under which t	e to an agent only in accordance er which the agent agrees not to use rmation except to the extent the			Corrective action the resident found to haffected by the deficient practice; Residents #11, #43 and #80 still reside facility. On 06/19/2025, the DON and Al	in the DON ensured that	
	§483.70(h) Medical records.				only licensed nurses were documenting residents' medical records for any medi administered as ordered by the physicia	cations	
	§483.70(h)(1) In accordance standards and practices, the medical records on each resi	facility must maintain			day, The DON and ADON educated me expectations per facility policy.		
	(i) Complete;				Corrective action for other residents have potential to be affected by the same determined practice:	•	
	(ii) Accurately documented;				·	some all the state of	
	(iii) Readily accessible; and				On 6/19/2025, the DON and ADON ensities of the commentary of the medical records for any medications ad ordered by the physician. On the same	ne residents' ministered as	
	(iv) Systematically organized §483.70(h)(2) The facility mu information contained in the i				ordered by the physician. On the same ADON educated medication aides on the facility policy. On 6/19/25 and 6/20/25, the SDC audited all medication aides on measure they were not documenting on a administered.	ne expectations per he DON and edication pass to	

AND	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY CON 06/19/2025 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		Y COMPLETED					
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	160	1602 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0842 SS = B	Continued from page 9 regardless of the form or stor records, except when released (i) To the individual, or their rewhere permitted by applicable (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, payment, operations, as permitted by a CFR 164.506; (iv) For public health activitien neglect, or domestic violence activities, judicial and adminishaw enforcement purposes, or research purposes, or to cordineral directors, and to aver health or safety as permitted 45 CFR 164.512. §483.70(h)(3) The facility murecord information against locunauthorized use. §483.70(h)(4) Medical record (ii) The period of time required is no requirement in State law. §483.70(h)(5) The medical regal age under State law.	esident representative e law; britania for health care and in compliance with 45 s, reporting of abuse, e, health oversight straive proceedings, argan donation purposes, oners, medical examiners, at a serious threat to by and in compliance with st safeguard medical ss, destruction, or dis must be retained forded by State law; or of discharge when there w; or a resident reaches ecord must containentify the resident; assessments; of care and services mission screening and and determinations other licensed	F0842	Continued from page 9 Systemic Changes made to ensure that practice will not recur: On 6/19/25, the DON and SDC initiated licensed nurses on the accuracy of docresident medical records for any medical administered by the nurses and medical Medication aides were also educated oper facility policy. The education was conformed for treceived educated as indicated will not work until their education is completed. Plans to monitor its performance to maisolutions are sustained: On 6/20/25, the Administrator and the English for the education administration accuted will be used to observe that only lice are to document on any medications accuted will be used to observe that only lice are to document on any medication aides. The DM anagers will utilize this tool 1 time as whicensed nurse and medication aide for monthly for 3 months until medical recompliance is maintained. Any areas of will be presented by the Administrator to committee monthly and/or as need for frecommendations to ensure compliance. Date of Compliance: 7/5/25	d education for all umentation in ations stion aides. In their roles as impleted on sindicated orientation. Any who have not be allowed to the week street on the indicated orientation. Any who have not be allowed to the street of the week street of the weeks, then ord accuracy in on-compliance of the QAA further			

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY OF MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING (B. WING (CONSTRUCTION)		VEY COMPLETED				
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL		1602 E FR	ANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL H	ILL, North Carolina,	27514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREI TA	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCE APPROPRIATE DEFI	ON SHOULD BE D TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0842 SS = B	Continued from page 10 (vi) Laboratory, radiology and services reports as required This REQUIREMENT is NOT Based on record review and and staff, the facility failed to Medication Administration Rethat was administered by lice signed off on the MAR as addide (MA) #2. This deficient pampled residents whose me (Resident #11, Resident #43 The findings included: a. Resident #11 was admitted 10/10/18 with diagnoses which was administer 10 un meals every day for diabetes A physician order dated 4/09 administer subcutaneous befind diabetes; per sliding scale: If 199, give 2 Units. If Blood Sugurits. If Blood Sugurits 300 to 349, gis 350 to 399, give 10 Units. If Blood Sugurits. If Blood Scall MD. Review of Resident #11's MA following: - 6/04/25 at 7:00 am Resider insulin lispro 10 units as order the insulin lispro was signed ordered by the physician. The scale coverage was signed or scale coverage was signed or scale coverage was signed or services.	minterviews with residents maintain an accurate ecord (MAR) when insuling ensed nursing staff was ministered by Medication practice affected 3 of 27 edical records were reviewed, and Resident #80). In the facility on the included diabetes. In the facility on the facility on the included diabetes. In the facility on the facility on the included diabetes. In the facility on the facility on the included diabetes. In the facility on the facility on the included diabetes. In the facility on	F084	42			

AND F	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		LIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPI A. BUILDING 06/19/2025 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	16	602 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HIL	L, North Carolina, 27	7514	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0842 SS = B	Continued from page 11 - 6/04/25 at 11:15 am Reside insulin lispro 10 units as orde The insulin lispro was signed	ered by the physician.	F0842				
	- 6/08/25 at 7:00 am Residen insulin lispro 10 units as orde The insulin lispro was signed	ered by the physician.					
	- 6/08/25 at 7:00 am Residen insulin lispro sliding scale countries blood sugar of 188 mg/dl as a The insulin lispro sliding scale out by MA #2.	verage of 2 units for a ordered by the physician.					
	- 6/08/25 at 11:15 am Reside insulin lispro 10 units as orde The insulin lispro was signed	ered by the physician.					
	- 6/08/25 at 11:15 am Reside insulin lispro sliding scale countries blood sugar of 183 mg/dl as a The insulin lispro sliding scale out by MA #2.	verage of 2 units for a ordered by the physician.					
	The Minimum Data Set (MDS 6/11/25 revealed Resident #1 impairment and was coded for	G					
	An interview was conducted at 11:35 am who revealed at would give her insulin than the pills.	·					
	An interview was conducted and insulin to residents because in formatice as a Medication A when she was assigned a resident she was only able to check be would have to administer the stated she would normally signal administration by the Nurse shat was giving the other medication at the time the medication #2 stated that the Nurse that her would come and give the present and when she saw it	was not able to administer it was outside her scope ide. MA #2 stated that sident that required insulin lood sugar but a nurse insulin when needed. MA #2 gn out the insulin supervising her because she ions and signed everything his were administered. MA was assigned to supervise insulin while she was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225		\perp	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		EY COMPLETED	
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAPEL HILL		1602 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0842 SS = B	on 6/04/25. Nurse #1 revealed assigned to work with her shot to residents. Nurse #1 stated administer insulin but they we sugar levels and then she, as administer the insulin. Nurse sign out the insulin after she it and she would just confirm signed out and completed. Noticeal for her to sign out the intact times the MA would sign of the times the MA would sign of the most and the sign of the most and the would normally sign out the daministered it but he stated error that he did not sign out on 6/08/25. b. Resident #43 was admitted 11/03/20 with diagnoses which work and in the stated error that the did not sign out on 6/08/25.	as assigned to supervise MA #2 and when she had a MA be administered all insulin be the MA was not able to be able to check blood as the nurse, would #1 stated the MA would (Nurse #1) administered all medications were be urse #1 stated it would be assulin, but she stated but the insulin. anducted on 6/18/25 at 3:22 be assigned to supervise MA #2 on the headministered insulin be administered insulin be administered insulin be administered insulin be administered insulin be ation Aides because they be are insulin after he be it could have been an be an an and a man and a	F0842			
	Review of Resident #43's Juri following:	ne 2025 MAR revealed the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225		A			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 6/19/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAPEL HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR		ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F0842 SS = B	Continued from page 13 - 6/07/25 at 7:00 am Resider insulin lispro sliding scale corblood sugar of 180 mg/dl (mi ordered as ordered by the ph sliding scale coverage was s	nt #43 was administered the verage of 2 units for a lligrams per deciliter) as nysician. The insulin lispro	F0842			
	- 6/07/25 at 5:00 pm Resider insulin lispro sliding scale corblood sugar of 331 mg/dl as physician. The insulin lispro swas signed out by MA #2.	verage of 8 units for a ordered as ordered by the				
	During an interview on 6/18/2 Resident #43 he confirmed the administered insulin to him a #43 stated he knew she was insulin and he would not allow	hat MA #2 had never t the facility. Resident not allowed to give him				
	An interview was conducted 11:11 am who revealed she insulin to residents because of practice as a Medication A when she was assigned a reshe was only able to check be would have to administer the stated she would normally signal administration by the Nurses was giving the other medication at the time the medication #2 stated that the Nurse that her would come and give the present and when she saw it sign it out on the MAR.	was not able to administer it was outside her scope dide. MA #2 stated that sident that required insulin lood sugar but a nurse insulin when needed. MA #2 gn out the insulin supervising her because she ions and signed everything his were administered. MA was assigned to supervise i insulin while she was				
	An attempt to conduct a telep at 3:28 pm and 6/19/25 at 10 was assigned to supervise M unsuccessful.	:33 am with Nurse #4 who				
	c. Resident # 80 was admitte 3/11/25 with diagnoses which	-				
	Resident #80 had a physicial insulin glargine (long-acting i administer 15 units subcutan glargine was to be administe 11:00 am.	nsulin) insulin pen; eous once day. The insulin				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF CHAP	EL HILL	160	02 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HIL	L, North Carolina, 27	7514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0842 SS = B	6/11/25 revealed Resident #8 and was coded for use of ins An interview was conducted at 11:41 am who revealed he from a nurse but he did get the on some days. He stated he happened, but he stated it ha different nurse would give hir. An interview was conducted 11:11 am who revealed she insulin to residents because of practice as a Medication A when she was assigned a reshe was only able to check be would have to administer the stated she would normally signalministration by the Nurse is was giving the other medication at the time the medication #2 stated that the Nurse that her would come and give the present and when she saw it sign it out on the MAR.	and glucose was noted by 150 mg/dl (milligrams per stered insulin glargine 15 cian on 6/09/25. The but by MA #2. S) quarterly assessment dated 30 was cognitively intact ulin. With Resident #80 on 6/18/25 at 30 got his pills and insulin nem from different people was not sure why that appened at times that a m insulin. With MA #2 on 6/18/25 at 30 was outside her scope 30 de. MA #2 stated that 31 sident that required insulin 32 lood sugar but a nurse 34 insulin when needed. MA #2 gn out the insulin 35 supervising her because she 36 ions and signed everything 36 ns were administered. MA 37 was assigned to supervise 38 insulin while she was 39 was administered she would 30 onducted with Nurse #3 on 36 sassigned to supervise MA #2 she administered insulin to 37 or 38 or 39 on 39	F0842	ATTION MALE BEHOL		

PRINTED: 07/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/19/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAPEL HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET , CHAPEL HILL, North Carolina, 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0842 SS = B	Continued from page 15 supervise her on 6/09/25. During an interview on 6/18/2 #2 revealed a Medication Aid administer insulin and would supervise their shift to admin Manager #2 stated the nurse insulin should sign out the m Medication Aide. An interview was conducted (DON) on 6/18/25 at 12:53 p Medication Aides at the facilia able to administer insulin and any Medication Aide administated each Medication Aide assigned to them for their en was responsible to administer residents and document the	25 at 12:25 pm Unit Manager le was not able to get the nurse assigned to ister all insulin. Unit that administered the edication not the with the Director of Nursing m who revealed all ty know they were not d she had never witnessed ter any insulin. The DON had a supervisory nurse tire shift and that nurse or the insulin to the	F0842			